EN0C-0827 0599R1-OB
SIGI-271
Break Glass Call Point
SPECIFICATION DATA
DESCRIPTION
The SIGI-271 Break Glass Call Points are part of Honeywell's
Signature Series system. These integrated call point
assemblies feature the very familiar KAC Installers’ Series

Application Notes:
The operating characteristics of the fire alarm call points are
determined by their sub-type code or "Personality Code".
NORMALLY-OPEN ALARM - LATCHING (Personality code 1)
is assigned by the factory; no user configuration is required.
The device is configured for Class B IDC operation. An
ALARM signal is sent to the loop controller when the call
point is operated (i.e. when the glass is broken). The alarm
condition is latched the call point.
Testing and Maintenance:
To test the call point simply insert the special test key
(provided with every unit); the glass drops and the switch
closes. Removing the key restores the call point to normal.
The call point's automatic self-diagnosis identifies when it is
defective and causes a trouble message. The user-friendly
maintenance program shows the current state of each
Signature series device and other pertinent messages.
Single devices may be deactivated temporarily, from the
control panel. Availability of some maintenance features is
dependent on the fire alarm system used.
Scheduled maintenance (regular or scheduled) for proper
system operation should be planned according to local
codes.
Installation and Mounting:
The Signature Series fire alarm call points flush mount to
European General Purpose Outlet Boxes using the SSDETT-
P European Terminal Tray. Surface mounting requires the
SSDSR3T backbox.
Honeywell recommends that these call points be installed
according to the latest recognized edition of national and
local codes.
NOTE: This module will not operate without electrical power.
As fires frequently cause power interruption, we
suggest you discuss further safeguards with your
fire protection specialist.
Fig.2: SSDSR3T Flush Mount Backbox
Fig.3: SSDETT-P European Terminal Tray
Fig.4:
Typical Assembly
Compatible Electrical Box
SSDSR3T Surface
Box Shown
BACK PANEL
Mounting
Screws
BREAK GLASS
FRONT PLATE TEST KEY Loop Wiring
SIGI-271 BREAK GLASS CALL POINT
Comfort from Experience
Home and Building Control Home & Building Control European Centre of Excellence
Honeywell Inc. Honeywell GmbH Fire Solutions
Honeywell Plaza Honeywellstrasse Lovelace Road, Southern Industrial Area
P.O. Box 524 63477 Maintal 1 Bracknell, Berkshire,  RG12 8WD
Minneapolis MN 55408-0524 Germany United Kingdom
EN0C-0827 0599R1-OB 4
SPECIFICATIONS
Models:
SIGI-271: Intelligent call point, English markings
Addressing Requirements:
uses 1 module address
Type Code:
Factory set
Operating Voltage:
15.2  to 19.95V dc (19V dc nominal)
Operating Current:
Standby: 250µA
Activated: 400µA
LED Operation:
On-board red LED: Flashes when in alarm
Glows steady when in “stand-alone” alarm mode
Compatibility:
Use with Signature Loop Controller
Construction and Finish:
Thermoplastic, red with black markings
Mounting:
Surface mounted on wall using SSDSR3T surface
mounting box or flush mounted to compatible electrical
boxes. However it is advised that the Terminal Tray
(SSDETT-P) is used to effectively terminate field wiring
to the callpoint.
Dimensions in Inches (Millimeters):
3-3/8 in. (86mm) Height
3-3/8 in. (86mm) Width
25/32 in. (20mm) Depth (when flush mounted)
1-1/2 in. (38mm) Depth (when mounted on SSDSR3T)
Shipping Weight:
150 grams (89 x 90 x 35mm carton box)
Environmental Limits:
Operating Temperature: 32° to 120°F (0° to 49°C)
Storage Temperature: -4° to 140°F (-20° to 60°C)
Humidity: 0 to 93% rh
Accessories:
SSDSR3T Surface Mounting Backbox
SSDETT-P Terminal Tray
SSDE-G/10 English Break Glasses (Pack of 10)
KG-1/xx/<language> Local language Break Glasses
KG-1/25/<lang>: Pack of 25
KG-1/50/<lang>: Pack of 50
 for available language options see the list below
Available languages (Single and double) :
Arabic
Arabic/English
Afrikaans/English
Belgian
English/Chinese
Danish
Dutch
English/Dutch
English
English/French
German/French
German
Greek
Hebrew/English
Hungarian
English/Hungarian
Icelandic
Italian
Norwegian
Norwegian/English
Portuguese
Russian
English/Spanish
Swedish
Thai/English
English/Turkish
Welsh/English
Approvals:
CE Marked